

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 9572 OF 2023**

|                         |                |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Pankaj Kumar Attri      | ...Petitioner  |
| Versus                  |                |
| Union of India and Ors. | ...Respondents |

---

Mr. Tohid Shaikh i/b Ms Anjali Patil for the Petitioner.  
Mr. A.S. Shalgaonkar, APP for the Respondent.

---

|              |   |                                                    |
|--------------|---|----------------------------------------------------|
| <b>CORAM</b> | : | <b>PRAKASH D. NAIK &amp;<br/>N. R. BORKAR, JJ.</b> |
| <b>DATE</b>  | : | <b>12.03.2024.</b>                                 |

**PC:-**

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 11.06.2024.
  
2. In addition to court notice, private notice is permitted.
  
3. Spare copies be supplied in the registry within one week from today.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**

**(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**